TILL.	- 1999 TUS, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patient and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 10104	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.	8536 hed original documents or copy thereof.
. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):
D	Name: Exeter Engineering, Ac.
David Leroy Carpenter Jack L. Bedwell	Internal Address:
John Lawrence Defty-Wallace  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes No	
	100
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address:
☐ Merger ☐ Merger	Street Acciess.
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	- CA 02221
Other	City: Exeter State: CA ZIP: 93221
Execution Date: 4/27 and 4/30/99	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	1 1 1
If this decrement is being filed together with a new application.	the execution date of the application is: 4/27/99 and 4/30/99
A. Patent Application No.(s)	В. Разеп No.(5)
	·
Additional numbers at	inched? ☐ Yes ☐ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Clark A. Puntigam	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Internal Address: #1020	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
JENSEN & PUNTIGAM, P.S.	☐ Enclosed
<u></u>	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 2033 Sixth Ave.	8. Deposit account number:
City: Seattle State: WA ZIP: 98121-	-2 <sup>584</sup> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
	SE THIS SPACE
FC:581 /40.00 OP	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document.	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Claw	a. Duurgauv 19 may 1999
Clark A Puntigam CWC Name of Person Signing	Signature Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

PATENT REEL: 009971 FRAME: 0451

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, David Leroy Carpenter, Jack L. Bedwell and John Lawrence Defty-Wallace (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 400 South I St., Exeter, CA 93221; 1910 E. Waddell, Lindsay, CA 93247; and 9 Wanton Lane, Terrington St. Clement, Kings Lynn, Norfolk U.K. PE 34 4NR, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "IMPROVEMENTS IN TRANSPORT SYSTEM FOR AN AUTOMATIC ARTICLE GRADING APPARATUS," as described and claimed in the specification forming part of an application for United States letters patent executed herewith;

WHEREAS, Exeter Engineering, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of California, having a business address at 100 W. Pine, Exeter, CA 93221, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by international convention, treaty or otherwise, invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. Assignors agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding

1

PATENT REEL: 009971 FRAME: 0452

said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor. at sever (aspects State of California) SS. County of Tulare I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that David Leroy Carpenter signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. JENNIFER SUTTON Commission # 1092146 Notary Public -- Californ **Tulare Count** Notary Public My Comm. Expires Mar 22, 200 My appointment/exp State of California) SS. County of Tulare I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Jack L. Bedwell signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated JENNIFER SUTTON Signature of Commission # 1092149 Notary Public --- California Notary Public **Tulare** County My appointment (expires Location: Visalia, Tulare County I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that John Lawrence Defty-Wallace signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated 4-30-99 W. SUSAN JONES:

Signature of

Comm. #1063027 NOTABY FUGLIS - CALIFORNIA TULARE COUNTY Comm. Exp. 1254 CO. 1699

RECORDED: 05/17/1999

Notary Public W. Suran junes My appointment expires June 23, 1999

2